
342

Index
ABBREVIATIONS
ACT Australian Capital 
 Territory
NSW New South Wales
NT Northern Territory
Qld Queensland
SA South Australia
Tas Tasmania
Vic Victoria
WA Western Australia

IN
D

EX
IN

D
EX

A
accommodation 289-90

language 324
activities 54-68, 290, see also 

indivi dual activities
Agnes Keith House 135
air terjun, see waterfalls
air travel 305-6

airfares 308
to/from Brunei 302
to/from Kalimantan 303
to/from Sabah 304
to/from Sarawak 304

animals 49-50, see also 
indivi dual animals

Apokayan Highlands 56, 285-6
architecture

Istana Nurul Iman 225
Omar Ali Saifuddien Mosque 

224, 6
arowana 244
Art Museum, Kuching 165
arts 38
Astana 166
Atkinson Clock Tower 93
Australian memorial 287

B
Ba Kelalan 215, 216
backpackers 290
Badawi, Abdullah Ahmad 21
Bahasa Indonesia 324
Bahasa Malaysia 324-5
Bajau peoples 26, 33, 121, 129, 

284, 285
Bako National Park 56, 172-6, 175, 

60, 61
Bakun Hydroelectric Project 21
Baleh-Kapit Raft Safari 192
Balikpapan 267-71, 270
Balikpapan Plaza 267
bamboo handicrafts 265
Bandar Labuan 121-3, 122
Bandar Seri Begawan 221-9, 223

accommodation 225-6
food 226-7

travel to/from 227-8
travel within 228-9

Bangar 233
Bangun 244
Banjarese (Banjars) 32
Banjarmasin 260-4
Barabai 267
Bario 213-16
Bario Asal longhouse 213
Barisan National 29
Batang Ai 185
Batang Balui 194
Batang Baram 204-5
Batang Rejang 189-94, 190
bathrooms 299
Batu Lawi 55, 215
Batu Punggul 127-8
beaches

Bako National Park 175, 60
Golden Beach 197
Hawaii Beach 202
Kendawangan 247
Pantai Bak Bak 131-2
Pantai Kalampunian 132
Pantai Muara 230
Pantai Pancur Hitam 123
Pasir Panjang 246
Pasir Putih 132
Pulau Mantanani 129-30
Similajau National Park 197
Taman Selera Beach 202
Tanjung Batu Beach 194
Telok Melano 183
Telok Pandan Kecil 175
Turtle Beaches 197

bearded pigs 49
Beaufort 117-18
Bekonsu 253
Belaga 193-4
Belait district 230-2
Berau 282-4, 283
Betung Kerihun National Park 245
bicycling, see cycling
Bidayuh longhouses 180
Bidayuh peoples 23, 33, 167, 176, 

177, 180, 184
Billionth Barrel Monument 231
Bintulu 194-6, 195
biofuel 52-3
birds-nest harvesting 142, 148, 249

bird-watching
Betung Kerihun National Park 

245
Danum Valley Conservation Area 

147-8
Labuan Bird Park 123
Peradayan Forest Reserve 233
Sungai Kinabatangan 143
Tabin Wildlife Reserve 148
Taman Baning 242-3

boat travel 307, 312
to/from Brunei 302
to/from Kalimantan 303-4
to/from Sabah 304
to/from Sarawak 304

boat trips
Banjarmasin 261
Kuala Balai 231
Long Bagun to Long Apari 282
Marabahan 265
Margasari 265
Negara 265
Pagatan 257
Sungai Kinabatangan 143-4
Sungai Mahakam 277-80
Tanjung Puting National Park 

253-6, 63
Bontoi longhouse 257
books 15, 24, 26, 34, 46, 51, 55, 56, 

66, 315
border crossings 305, 306

Kuching to Kalimantan 171
Borneo Ecotourism 286
Borneo Orangutan Survival 

Foundation  271
Borneo Rainforest Lodge 147-8
Brooke, James 25
Brooke Memorial 163
Brunei Darussalam 218-34, 220

history 219-20
travel to/from 220-1
travel within 221

Brunei Museum 224
Brunei Traditional Culture Gallery 224
Buddhism 36-7
Bukit Baka-Bukit Raya National 

Park 243
Bukit Lambir 199
Bukit Patoi 233
Bukit Peradayan 233

bus travel 307-9
to/from Brunei 302-3
to/from Kalimantan 304
to/from Sabah 304
to/from Sarawak 305

business hours 290-1
butterflies 243

C
Camp Leakey 254
camping 290
Canada Hill 200
canopy walkways

Danum Valley Conservation 
Area 147

Mulu Canopy Skywalk 208
Ulu Temburong National Park 

234, 64
car travel 309-11, 328
caves

Clearwater Cave 207
Deer Cave 206
Fairy Cave 181
Gan Kira 198
Gomantong Caves 142-3
Great Cave 198
Gunung Mulu National Park 

205-12
Lang’s Cave 207
Moonmilk Cave 207
Niah Caves National Park 197-9, 7
Painted Cave 198
Racer Cave 207
Wind Cave 181, 207

caving
Gunung Mulu National Park 66, 

207-9
Niah Caves National Park 66, 

198-9, 7
cell phones 298
Cempaka 264-6
Central Kalimantan 250-60, 251
Central Market, Kota Kinabalu 93, 7
Central Market, Miri 200
centre of Borneo 260
ceramic factories 246
children, travel with 291

health 321
Jerudong Park Playground 229-30
Matang Family Park 179

Chinatown, Kuching 163
Chinese New Year 294
Chinese peoples 31, 36-7
Christianity 36
Christmas 294

City Fan 202
City Mosque, Kota Kinabalu 93
Clearwater Cave 207
climate 13, 291, 320
climate change 303
climbing, see mountain climbing
coffee 44
Confucianism 36
conservation 21, 258

biofuel 52-3
Friends of the National Parks 

Foundation 254
Heart of Borneo agreement 51
Kayan Mentarang National Park 286
Sebangau National Park 259

conservation areas
Danum Valley Conservation Area 

145-8
Maliau Basin Conservation Area 

154-7, 156, 58
consulates 292-3
cooking courses 166-7, 291
coral reefs 47-8
costs 14-15
Council Negeri Memorial 194
courses 291

Bahasa Indonesia 268
cooking 166-7

Crab Farm 182
Crocker Range 124
crocodiles 250
culture 30-8
cycling 68, 306-7, 312

D
Danau Gap 281
Danau Sentarum National Park 

244-5
dangers 291-2
Danum Valley Conservation Area 56, 

145-8
Datah Bilang 281-2
Dayak longhouse 239
Dayak peoples 30, 31, 252, 259

ceremonies 273
Danau Sentarum National Park 

244-5
Upau 266-7

Dayak villages
Long Hubung 281
Tanjung Isuy 279
Tering Lama 281

Deep Vein Thrombosis (DVT ) 315
Deer Cave 206
deforestation 51-3

dengue fever 316
diamond fields 264-6
diarrhoea 319
dipterocarp forests 48, 50, 56, 65, 108, 

125, 148, 154, 155, 157, 197, 199
diving & snorkelling 66-8

hazards 319
Layang Layang 67, 130
Pulau Labuan 123
Pulau Mantanani 68
Pulau Randayan 246
Pulau Sipadan 66-7, 150-1, 8
Roach Reef 151
Sangalaki archipelago 284-5
Semporna 149
Tanjung Gundul 247
Tun Sakaran Marine Park 150-1
Tunku Abdul Rahman National 

Park 68
dolphins 177, 197, 278, 279, 281
doyo 38
drinks 44-5, 294-5, 319
driving, see car travel
drugs 296

E
East Kalimantan 267-88, 268
East Sabah 133-57
Easter 294
economy 35-6
ecotourism 245

Borneo Ecotourism 286
Long Bawan 286

Eheng 280
electricity 290
elephants 48, 49, 104, 143, 145, 

148, 286
embassies 292-3
emergencies, see inside front cover

language 326
Empire Hotel & Country Club 229
Ensaid Panjang 242
environment 46-53

hazards 319-21
environmental issues 51-3

biofuel 52-3
Equatorial Culture Festival 239, 294
Equator Monument 239
Erau Festival 276-7, 294
events, see festivals & events
exchange rates, see inside front cover

F
Fairy Cave 181
Feast of Ramadan 294
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festivals & events 293-4
Baleh-Kapit Raft Safari 192
Equatorial Culture Festival 239
Erau Festival 276-7
Gawai Dayak festival 192, 239, 294
Kaul Festival 188
Mapan Retasi 267
Pesta Benak 184
Rainforest World Music Festival 

167
Robok-Robok 239, 294

Filipino Market, Kota Kinabalu 93, 98, 7
floating markets, Banjarmasin 261
food 39-45, 294-5

hazards 319-20
local specialities 40-1
Sabah 97
vegetarian travellers 41

forts
Fort Alice 184
Fort Hose 205
Fort Margherita 166
Fort Sylvia 190-1

freshwater swamp forest 48
Friends of the National Parks 

Foundation 254

G
Galdikas, Dr Biruté 254
galleries

Brunei Traditional Culture Gallery 
224

Islamic Art Gallery 224
Oil & Gas Gallery 224
Sabah Art Gallery 92

Gan Kira 198
gardens, see parks & gardens
gateway cities, see Jakarta, Kuala 

Lumpur, Singapore
Gawai Dayak festival 192, 239, 297
gay travellers 295
geology 46-7

Mt Kinabalu 108-9, 6, 58
Golden Beach 197
golf 229
Gomantong Caves 142-3
Great Cave 198
green turtles 141, 151, 285
guesthouses 290
Gunung Bondang 55, 260
Gunung Gading National Park 182

Gunung Kelam 243
Gunung Mulu 55, 209
Gunung Mulu National Park 56, 66, 

205-12, 206, 60, 61
Gunung Murud 55, 215
Gunung Palung 250
Gunung Palung National Park 66, 

249-50
Gunung Panti 250
Gunung Penrissen 180
Gunung Poteng 55, 246
Gunung Serapi 178

H
Hari Merdeka 294
Hawaii Beach 202
hawksbill turtles 141, 59
Headhunters Trail 56, 209
headhunting 34
health 313

advisories 315
essentials 314
language 325-6

Heart of Borneo agreement 51-2, 286
heat 320
heath forest 48, 171, 174, 197, 213
hepatitis 316
hiking, see trekking
history 22-9

British era 24-5
Dutch era 23-4, 25
early empires 22-3
Independence 28-9
Kalimantan 236
Konfrontasi 28
piracy 26
Portuguese era 23
WWII 26-7

hitching 311
HIV 317
holidays 295
Hong San Temple 163
hornbills 50, 104, 143, 179, 185, 197, 

233, 280, 61
horse riding 105
hostels 290
hot springs

Poring Hot Springs 154
Tawau Hills Park 154

hotels 289

I
Iban peoples 23, 24, 26, 33, 38, 176, 

185, 190, 210-11, 231, 7
longhouses 191, 193, 230, 234

ikat (woven cloth) 242
indigenous peoples 24, 31-5, see also 

Bajau peoples, Bidayuh peoples, 
Dayak peoples, Iban peoples, 
Kadazun-Dusun peoples, Melanau 
peoples, Ngaju peoples, Penan 
peoples, Punan peoples
Batang Ai region 185
carving 38
ecotourism 245
Lamin Dana 189
lifestyles & culture 33-5
music 38
religion 36-7
Sarawak Cultural Village 176
weaving 38

insect bites 320
insurance 295, 313
internet access 296
internet resources 15-16

health 315
Irrawaddy dolphins 177, 279, 281
Islam 36

Islamic Museum 165-6
women 37

Islamic Art Gallery 224
Islamic Museum 165-6
Istana Kadriyah 239
Istana Nurul Iman 225
itineraries 17-20, see also individual 

destinations, planning

J
Jakarta 81-5, 82-3
Jame’Asr Hassanal Bolkiah Mosque 

224-5
Jantur 279
Japanese gravesite 287
Jerudong 229-30
Jerudong Park Playground 229-30
jet lag 315
jewellery 264

K
Kadazan peoples 32
Kaharingan 36
kain sasirangan 264
Kakaban 285
Kalimantan 235-88, 236

travel to/from 237
travel within 237

Kalimantan, central 250-60, 251
Kalimantan, east 267-88, 268
Kalimantan, south 260-7, 261
Kalimantan, west 237-50, 238

Kampung Annah Rais 180
Kampung Ayer 224
Kampung Benuk 180
Kandangan 265
Kadazan-Dusun peoples 32, 37, 87, 

105, 121, 131, 132
Kapit 190-3, 191
Kapit Museum 191
Kaul Festival 188
kayaking 68
Kayan Mentarang National Park 286
kedai kopi 41-5
Kedaton Kertanegara 276
Keith, Agnes 15, 135
Kelabit Highlands 55, 56, 212-16, 

213
Kelapang Loop 214-15
Kendawangan 247
Keningau 126
Kenyah Dayaks 32
kerangas 48, 172, 174, 175, 197, 213
Keraton Sambas 247
Ketapang 247-9, 248
Kinabalu National Park 56, 106-14, 

109, 58
Klias Peninsula 118-19
klotok 253, 255-7, 259-60
Kobus Centre 242
Kompakh 65-6, 243
Konfrontasi 28, 159, 180, 213
Kota Amoy 246
Kota Bangun 278
Kota Belud 129
Kota Kinabalu 88-101, 90-1

accommodation 94-6
activities 94
drinking 99
entertainment 99
food 96-9
history 89
internet access 91
sights 92-3
tourist information 91-2
travel to/from 99-101
travel within 101

Kotawaringin Lama 252
Kuala Belait 231-2
Kuala Lumpur 69-74, 70-1
Kuala Penyu 118
Kubah National Park 178-9
Kuching 162-72, 164-5, 8

accommodation 167-8
drinking 170
food 168-70
internet access 162

shopping 170
sights 163-6
tourist information 163
travel to/from 171
travel within 171

Kuching Waterfront 163, 8
Kudat 131
Kumai 253
Kundasang War Memorial 115
Kura Kura Resort 66, 246-7
Kutai National Park 66, 275-6

L
Labi 231
Labi Road 230-1
Labuan Bird Park 123
Labuan Marine Park 123
Labuan Museum 121
Labuan War Memorial 122
Labuk Bay Proboscis Monkey 

Sanctuary  141
Lahud Datu 144-5
lakes 230
Lambir Hills National Park 199-200
Lamin Dana 189
Lang’s Cave 207
language 323-8
Latuk Waterfall 199
Lawas 217
Layang Layang 67-8, 130-1
Leakey, Dr Louis 254
leeches 67
legal matters 296
leptospirosis 317
lesbian travellers 295
Limbang 216-17
Limbang Division 216-17
Limbang Regional Museum 216
literature 15, see also books
Liwagu Trail 56, 110
Lok Kawi Wildlife Park 104-5
Loksado 265-6, 266
Long Apari 282
Long Bawan 286
Long Hubung 281
Long Iram 281
Long Lunuk 282
Long Pahangai 278, 282
longhouses 32, 34, 192, 210-11, 290

Bario Asal 213
Bekonsu 253
Belaga 193-4
Bidayuh 180
Bontoi 257
Dayak 239

Eheng 280
Kapit 191-2
Kotawaringin Lama 252
Long Apari 282
Louu Taman Jamrout 279
Malaris 266
Mancong 280
Melapi I 244
Rumah Panjang Mendaram Besar 

231
Rumah Panjang Teraja 231
Rungus 132
Saham 239
Sayut 244
Semangkok I & II 244
Sungai Balantikan 253
Tapinbini 253
Tumbang Anoi 259
Tumbang Malahoi 259
Tumbang Miri 259
visting etiquette 35

Louu Taman Jamrout 279
Luagan Lalak Forest Reserve 231
Lundu 181-2

M
macaques 119, 139, 141, 143, 149, 

172, 175, 197, 253, 261
Madai Caves 148
Mahua Falls 125
malaria 317-18
Malaris 266
Malay Technology Museum 224
Malays 31
Maliau Basin Conservation Area 56, 

154-7, 156, 58
Mancong 280
Mandala Wisata 256
mangrove forest, Tarakan 287
mangroves 48, 197, 232, 257, 275, 

281, 287
Mapan Retasi 267
maps 296
Marabahan 265
Maratua 285
Margasari 265
Marine Museum 121-2
marine parks

Labuan Marine Park 123
Semporna Islands Marine Park 150
Tun Sakaran Marine Park 150-1

markets
Central Market, Kota Kinabalu 93, 7
Central Market, Miri 200
Filipino Market, Kota Kinabalu 93, 98
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markets continued
 floating markets, Banjarmasin 

261
Keningau tamu 126
Kota Belud tamu 129
Martapura 264
Muara Muntai 278-9
Night Market, Kota Kinabalu 93, 

94, 7
Pasar Belitung 263
Pasar Pagi 272
Pasar Wadai 261
Saberkas Weekend Market 202
Serian 184
Tamu Bintulu 194
Tamu Limbang 216
Tamu Muhibbah 200
Tutong market 230
Weekend Market, Kuching 166-7, 7

Martapura 264
Marudi 205
Masuparia 260
Matang Family Park 179
Matang Wildlife Centre 179
measles 318
measures 290, see inside front cover
media 296
medical services 316, see also health
Melak 280-1
Melanau peoples 176, 185, 188, 189
Melapi I 244
Mencimai Museum 280
Menumbok 120
Merapun 282
Meratus Forest Camp 272
Merdeka 28
Mesilau Nature Resort 114-15
Mesjid Abdurrahman 239
Mesjid Jantur 279
Mesjid Raya Darussalam 272
Mesjid Raya Sabilal Muhtadin 261
metric conversions, see inside front cover
Miri 200-4, 201
mobile phones 298
money 14, 296-7, see also inside 

front cover
montane forests 48-9
Moonmilk Cave 207
Moonmilk Cave Trail 209-10
mosques

City Mosque, Kota Kinabalu 93

Jame’Asr Hassanal Bolkiah Mosque 
224-5

Mesjid Abdurrahman 239
Mesjid Jantur 279
Mesjid Raya Darussalam 272
Mesjid Raya Sabilal Muhtadin 261
Omar Ali Saifuddien Mosque 224, 6
State Mosque, Kota Kinabalu 92

motion sickness 315
motorcycle travel 309-11
Mt Kinabalu 54, 106, 107, 110-12, 

111, 6, 58
Mt Trus Madi 125
mountain biking 68
mountain climbing 54-6

Apokayan Highlands 285-6
Batu Lawi 215
Gunung Bondang 260
Gunung Mulu 209, 60
Gunung Murud 215
Gunung Poteng 246
Kelabit Highlands 212-16
Mt Kinabalu 107, 110-12, 111, 6, 58
Mt Trus Madi 125
Pinnacles, the 208-9

Muara Muntai 278-9
Muara Pahu 279-80
Muara Teweh 260
Mukah 188-9
Mulawarman Museum 276
Muller Range 245
Mulu Canopy Skywalk 208
Museum Balanga 256-7
Museum Batiwakkal 283
Museum Lambung Mangkurat 264
Museum Negeri Pontianak 239
Museum of Islamic Civilisation 92
museums, see also galleries

Art Museum, Kuching 165
Brunei Museum 224
Islamic Museum 165-6
Istana Kadriyah 239
Kapit Museum 191
Keraton Sambas 247
Labuan Museum 121
Lamin Dana 189
Limbang Regional Museum 216
Malay Technology Museum 224
Marine Museum 121-2
Mencimai Museum 280
Mulawarman Museum 276
Museum Balanga 256
Museum Batiwakkal 283
Museum Lambung Mangkurat 264
Museum Negeri Pontianak 239

Museum of Islamic Civilisation 92
Natural Science Museum 165
Oil & Gas Discovery Centre 231
Petroleum Museum 200
Royal Regalia Museum 222-4
Sabah Museum 92
Sarawak Cultural Village 176-7
Sarawak Museum 163-5

N
Nabucco 285
Nanga Matu 253
national parks & reserves 51, 66, 57, 

see also conservation areas, marine 
parks, wildlife sanctuaries
Bako National Park 56, 172-6, 175, 

60, 61
Betung Kerihun National Park 

245
Bukit Baka-Bukit Raya National 

Park 243
Danau Sentarum National Park 

244-5
Danum Valley Conservation Area 

145-8
Gunung Gading National Park 182
Gunung Mulu National Park 66, 

205-12, 206, 60, 61
Gunung Palung National Park 66, 

249-50
itineraries 20
Kayan Mentarang National Park 

286
Kinabalu National Park 106, 

109, 58
Kubah National Park 178-9
Kutai National Park 66, 275-6
Lambir Hills National Park 199-200
Luagan Lalak Forest Reserve 231
Niah Caves National Park 197-9, 7
Peradayan Forest Reserve 233-4
Pulau Tiga National Park 119-20
Sebangau National Park 259
Sebuku Sembakung National Park 

286, 62
Similajau National Park 196-9
Tabin Wildlife Reserve 148
Talang-Satang National Park 183-4
Tanjung Datu National Park 183
Tanjung Puting National Park 

253-6, 255, 62, 63
Tunku Abdul Rahman National 

Park 68, 102, 103
Turtle Islands National Park 

141-2, 58

Ulu Temburong National Park 
234, 64

Natural Science Museum 165
Negara 265
Nexus Resort Karambunai 106
Ngaju peoples 32
Niah Caves National Park 66, 197-9, 7
Night Market, Kota Kinabalu 93, 94, 7
Nyaru Menteng Orangutan Education 

Centre 256

O
O’Hanlon, Redmond 15, 190
Oil & Gas Discovery Centre 231
Oil & Gas Gallery 224
Omar Ali Saifuddien Mosque 224, 6
Orang Ulu 33
orangutans 49, 253, 273, 5, 62

Batang Ai region 185
Borneo Orangutan Survival 

Foundation 271
Danum Valley 146
Gunung Palung National Park 249-50
Kutai National Park 275-6
Meratus Forest Camp 272
Nyaru Menteng Orangutan 

Education  Centre 256
Samboja Lodge 271-2
Sebangau National Park 259
Semenggoh Wildlife Rehabilitation 

Centre 179-80
Sepilok Orang-Utan Rehabilitation 

Centre 138-41, 5
Sungai Kinabatangan 143
Tabin Wildlife Reserve 148
Tanjung Puting National Park 

253-6, 255, 62
orchid reserve 280

P
packing 13
Pagatan 257
Painted Cave 198
Paku Waterfall Trail 210-11
palaces 276
Palangka Raya 256-9, 257
Pampang 273
Pangkalan Bun 250-2, 252
Pantai Bak Bak 131-2
Pantai Gosang 247
Pantai Kalampunian 132
Pantai Muara 230
Pantai Pancur Hitam 123
Papar 105
parasites 320-1

parks & gardens
City Fan 202
Peace Park/Surrender Memorial  122 
Pontianak Taman 239
Silver Jubilee Park 231
Sungai Liang Forest Recreation 

Park 230-1
Taman Peranginan Tasek 225
Taman Persiaran Damuan 225
Taman Tasik 205
Tawau Hills Park 154

Parti Bersatu Sabah 29
Pasalat 254
Pasar Belitung 263
Pasar Kuin 261
Pasar Lokbaintan 261
Pasar Pagi 272
Pasar Wadai 261
Pasir Panjang 246
Pasir Putih 132
Peace Park/Surrender Memorial 122
Pegunungan Meratus 66, 260, 267
Penan peoples 15, 33, 37, 176
Penimbawan Water Village 128
Peradayan Forest Reserve 233-4
Petroleum Museum 200
Pinisi Harbour 239
Pinnacles, the 208-9
piracy 26
planning 13-16, see also itineraries
plants 50-1

Mr Kinabalu 108
rafflesia 51, 125, 182, 243, 246, 8
Sabah Agricultural Park 127
strangler figs 50-1

Pondok Tangui 254
Pontianak 237-42, 240
Pontianak Taman 239
population 30-5
Poring Hot Springs 116-17
postal services 297
proboscis monkeys 250, 253-4

Bako National Park 175-6
Kutai National Park 276
Labuk Bay Proboscis Monkey 

Sanctuary 141
Pagatan 257
Sungai Kinabatangan 143
Tabin Wildlife Reserve 148
Tanjung Puting National Park 

253-6, 255
pua kumbu 38
Pulau Banggi 132-3
Pulau Derawan 68, 284-5
Pulau Gaya 103-4

Pulau Kalampunian Besar 119
Pulau Kalampunian Damit 119
Pulau Kembang 261
Pulau Labuan 121-4, 122
Pulau Mamutik 102
Pulau Mantanani 68, 129-30
Pulau Manukan 102
Pulau Pom Pong 150
Pulau Randayan 246
Pulau Sapi 103
Pulau Sipadan 66-7, 150-1, 8
Pulau Sulug 104
Pulau Tiga National Park 119-20
Punan peoples 32, 38, 244, 282
Purukcahu 260
Putussibau 243-4
Puu Jih Shih Temple 135
pygmy elephant 49, 62

R
rabies 318
Racer Cave 207
rafflesia 51, 182, 8

Bukit Baka-Bukit Raya National 
Park 243

Gunung Gading National Park 182
Gunung Poteng 246
Tambunan Rafflesia Reserve 125

rafflesia monument 181
Rainforest World Music Festival 167
Ranau 115-16
Ranchan Recreational Park 184
rashes 321
rattan handicrafts 265
religion 36-7
reserves, see national parks & reserves
resorts 290
rhinoceros 49, 52
river rafting 68
riverboats, see klotok
Roach Reef 151
road rules 310-11
Robok-Robok 239, 294
rock carvings 177
Royal Regalia Museum 222-4
Rumah Panjang Mendaram Besar 231
Rungus Longhouses 132

S
Sabah 86-157, 88

climate 87
history 87
travel to/from 87-8
travel within 88

Sabah Agricultural Park 127
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000 Photograph pages

346   I n d e x  ( M - N ) I n d e x  ( N - S )    347



IN
D

EX
IN

D
EX

Sabah Art Gallery 92
Sabah, east 133-57
Sabah Museum 92
Sabah, northwest 128-32
Sabah, southwest 117-24
Sabah, southwest interior 124-8
Saberkas Weekend Market 202
safe travel

driving 310
hitching 311

Saham Longhouse 239
St Michael’s & All Angels Church 

135
Sam Sing Kung Temple 135
Samarinda 272-5, 274
Samarinda Seberang 273
Sambas 247
Samboja Lodge 271-2
San Ching Tian temple 202
Sandakan 133-8, 134
Sandakan Death Marches 136
Sandakan Memorial Park 135
Sang Ti Miao 163
Sangalaki archipelago 284-5
Santubong Peninsula (Damai) 176-8
Sarawak 158-217, 160

history 159-61
travel around 161
travel to/from 161
visas 161

Sarawak, central 185-97
Sarawak Cultural Village 176
Sarawak Museum 163-5
Sarawak, northern coastal 197-204
Sarawak, northern interior 204-16
sarongs 273
Sayut 244
Sebangau National Park 259
Sebubong Pool 197
Sebuku Sembakung National Park 

286, 62
Semangkok I & II 244
Sematan 182-3
Semenggoh Wildlife Rehabilitation 

Centre 179-80
Semporna 149-50
Semporna Islands Marine Park 150
Sepilok Bay 140
Sepilok Orang-Utan Rehabilitation 

Centre 138-41, 5
Seria 231

Serian 184
Shangri La Rasa Ria Resort 105
shopping 297

language 327
Sibu 185-8, 186
Signal Hill Observation Pavilion 93
silk farm 182
Silver Jubilee Park 231
Similajau National Park 196-7
Singapore 75-80, 76-7
Singkawang 246
Sintang 242-3
Sipitang 120-1
skin problems 321
Snake Island 119
snakes 321
snorkelling, see diving & snorkelling
Soeharto 29
Soekarno 27-8
songket 38
South Kalimantan 260-7, 261
spelunking, see caving
sports, see golf, swimming
Sri Aman 184-5
State Mosque, Kota Kinabalu 92
STDs 318
stilt houses 247, 265
strangler figs 50-1
Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah 29
sunburn 321
Sungai Antai 259
Sungai Balantikan 253
Sungai Baram 204-5
Sungai Belayan, 282
Sungai Kahayan 259-60
Sungai Kapuas 242-7
Sungai Kayan 285-6
Sungai Kedang Kepala 282
Sungai Kinabatangan 143-4
Sungai Klias 118, 119
Sungai Lamandau 252-3
Sungai Liang Forest Recreation Park 

230-1
Sungai Mahakam 277-80
Sungai Mendaun 260
Sungai Sambas 247
Survivor 119-20
swimming

Gunung Gading National Park 
182

Pasir Panjang 246

T
Tabang 282
Tabin Wildlife Reserve 148

Talang-Satang National Park 183-4
Taman Baning 242-3
Taman Peranginan Tasek 225
Taman Persiaran Damuan 225
Taman Selera Beach 202
Taman Tasik 205
Tambunan 124-6
Tambunan Rafflesia Reserve 125
Tamu Bintulu 194
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